

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7454 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 411 OF 2023

M/s. Deep Developers	... Applicant
<u>In the matter between</u>	
Bharat Agri Fert. & Realty Ltd.	... Petitioners
<u>Versus</u>	
Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation & Ors.	... Respondents

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w. Adv. Rutuparn Umesh Deo and
Mr. Atul Mishra i/b Mr. Aditya Lele for the Applicant.
Smt. Vrushali Kabre, AGP for the Respondent-State.
Ms. Anjali Ghuge for Respondent Nos.1 to 4-BMC.

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND
S. M. MODAK, JJ.
DATED : 18th MARCH, 2026.

PC. :

1. Leave to amend the Interim Application as well as the Writ Petition is granted.
2. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week and amended copy be served on the respondents.
3. List the present Interim Application along with Writ Petition (L) No.39245 of 2025 on 2nd April, 2026.
4. In the meantime, learned counsel for the Corporation to seek

instructions in regard to the modification requested by the applicant so far as it relates to discharge of the Corporation from its statement made in paragraph No.3 of the Order dated 24th January, 2023 in Writ Petition (L) No. 36228 of 2022.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)